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	Item # 1
	Lineage
	RootsWeb URL
	RootsWeb family tree



I am starting this search from Nancy Ann Applewhite, who was my ancestor who married Davis Battle.  On this webpage (and related pages), Nancy Ann Applewhite’s parents are listed as Henry Applewhite V (b. XXXX and d. May 11, 1783) and Ann Harris.  Nancy had 12 siblings listed on this page. Other relationships listed on this webpage are listed below.
There is lots of information on this webpage, but no documentation!  I will save this information but not trust it just yet.  We will have to see if it is backed up with more research later.  When a box is shaded in blue, it means that I hit the end of the road with this source.

	Child
	Parents

	
Nancy Ann Applewhite
	Henry Applewhite V (b. XXXX, d. May 11, 1783)


	
	Ann Harris (b. 1735 in Isle Wight Co., VA, d. Feb 3, 1795 in Southampton Co., VA)

	
Henry Applewhite V
	Henry Applewhite IV (b. 1705 in Isle Wight Co., VA, d. Sept. 22, 1739)

	
	Mary Council (b. XXXX, d. May 11, 1783)


	
Ann Harris
	Edward Harris (no further information)


	
	Mary ? (no further information)


	
Henry Applewhite IV
	Henry Applewhaite III (b. 1663 in Isle Wight Co., VA, d. April 27, 1741 in Isle Wight Co., VA).


	
	Ann Marshall (b. XXXX, d. July 26, 1746 in Isle Wight Co., VA). Married Henry Applewhite III in 1711.


	
Mary Council
	Hardy Council (no further information)


	
	Susannah ? (no further information)


	
Henry Applewhaite III
	Henry Applewhaite II (b. 1640 in England or Barbados?, d. August 26, 1703).

	
	Esther Kingsland

	
Henry Applewhaite II
	Henry Applewhaite I (b. 1612 in Stoke-on-Ashe, England, d. XXXX in Barbados)

	
	Elizabeth ?   (no further information)

	
Esther Kingsland
	Nathaniel Kingsland (no further information)

	
	Mary ? (no further information)

	
Henry Applewhaite I
	John Applewhaite (b. 1590 in Suffolk Co., England, d. 1634 in Suffolk Co., England)

	
	Lydia ? (no further information)

	
John Applewhaite
	William Applewhaite II  (b. 1561 in Stoke-on-Ashe, England, d. XXXX in ?)

	
	Lydia ? (no further information)

	
William Applewhaite II
	William Applewhaite I  (b. 1535 in Stoke-on-Ashe, England, d. XXXX in ?)

	
	Rout Katherine (no further information)



	Item # 2
	Lineage
	Ancestry.com URL
	Compendium of American Genealogy (available on Ancestry.com), Volume 6, p. 477



In the Compendium of American Genealogy (available on Ancestry.com), maybe we can find some corroboration.  In Source 371, we see a listing that shows there was a Captain Henry Applewhite who died in 1704.  The closest we have to that death date is for Henry Applewhaite III, who died August 26, 1703.  Other information from the Compendium are:
· Capt. Henry Applewhite came from England via Barbados before 1674. He first came to Isle Wight Co., VA first, then moved to Southampton Co., VA.  
· He was granted a total of 5,300 acres of land.
· He was a burgess for the Isle Wight Co. for 1684-1688, and 1702.
· He was a justice of the peace
· He was awarded a silver-hilted rapier and belt for service in the colony.
· He married Mary (unknown last name).

Following the lineage in the Compendium, we see:
1. Capt. Henry Applewhite (mentioned above)
2. Henry Applewhite (d. ~1740), burgess of Isle Wight Co., VA 1702, 1723, 1726. Married Ann Marshall (Humphrey)
3. Thomas (d. 1732), married Martha (unknown)
4. Henry Applewhite (d. 1783), burgess, justice of the peace, vestryman of Old Brick Church, married 1756 to Ann (Nancy) Harris (d. 1795)

	Item # 3 
	Will & Lineage
	Ancestry.com URL
	Virginia, U.S., Wills and Probate Records, 1652-1900
Isle of Wight
Mixed Records, Vols. 8-10 1769-1796



Ancestry.com has suggested a will for a Henry Applewhite that was written on November 18, 1783 Source 386).  In this will, the following lineage information is mentioned:



There are several problems with this will – (1) In 1783, Nancy Ann Applewhite should have been home and listed as a daughter if this was her father name Henry Applewhaite/Applewhite, (2) Henry’s wife has the wrong name – Sarah instead of Ann Harris, (3) Henry’s father’s name is Arthur, not Henry (IV).  So it’s my opinion that this is another line of the Applewhaite/Applewhite lineage.


	Item # 4
	Lineage
	Ancestry.com URL
	Geneanet – Tim Dowling’s Family Tree



Another hint given by Ancestry.com is a file from GeneaNet by Tim Dowling, outlining his family.  I have concerns about this data, as I don’t see ANY documentation to back this information up.  Also, Tim says he has approximately 500,000 people listed in his family tree and there’s no way to have data to back up all those connections.  But here is his family tree, starting from Henry Applewhite V, who died in 1783:


 The [1], [2], [3], and [4] at the top of this family tree are extended on the following trees:



NOTE: Instead of showing Colonel John Hardy as his own mother, his mother should be listed as Alice Wilson (1586 - ~1658).





	Item # 5
	Lineage
	Family Search URL
	The Fabulous Applewhite Family, Irene Applewhite Farwell, 1992 (Source 382)


I have no idea yet about the quality of the genealogical research in this book.  But here is her information:
Ms. Farwell refers to a document at the British Library (Add. Mss. 19115), that I cannot access because I need to physically go to the British Library in order to sign up for a membership.  However, the information Ms. Farwell gives is:
Henry Applewhaite I was born in Stoke on Ash, Suffolk County, England and baptized on November 21, 1612.  He died in Stoke on Ash.  Known children are:
· Henry Applewhaite II, born 1633 in Barbados.  Died in 1704 in Isle of Wight County, VA.
· Thomas Applewhaite, died 1699 in Barbados.
Ms. Farwell seems to be an “out of order” chronicler, as she moves directly from Henry Applewhaite I’s children back in time to a discussion of Henry I’s ancestors.  I can’t really make any sense of what she is saying.  I will continue with her on page 4 with her continuation of Henry Applewhaite (I will use “Applewhite” in the future):
Henry II sailed from Barbados in 1656 on the ship Powerful, and landed in Jamestown but moved onto that portion of Isle of Wight County that became Southampton County in 1749.   Henry II was referred to as “Captain Henry Applewhite” in Virginia records and received grants of a total of about 4,700 acres in Isle of Wight County.  Henry was first elected to the House of Burgess in 1684 as a representative from the Isle of Wight County. This body was the first legislative body ever to assemble in America. Henry first served from 1684-1688 which was shortly after Royalist had come from England, over the assembly and was then over thrown by Bacon's Rebellion.

Other men who served along with Henry Applewhite were William Byrd, and Capt. William Randolph. They dealt mostly with escheats—the return of property to the state, as in England to the Crown, when there was a failure of qualified persons to inherit or to claim this property.  Sometime during these years Henry Applewhite II was made a Captain of the Militia and was awarded a silver belted rapier and belt for his service to the colony during the Bacon Rebellion.

[p 7] Even after having served out his elected terms of office, Henry Applewhite remained in public service and served in a number of different capacities. In 1694, he served as one of five Justices of the Peace in the Orphans Court. One case involved the "Custody of Grace Greenwood, an orphan girl". The Court granted the petition that she be placed in the custody of Charles Edward who was ordered to "oblige himself to maintain, her decently until she was 18 years old or married and that she be taught to read, sew, spin and knit."

In 1698 Henry Applewhite, Thomas Applewhite and John Applewhite were Vestrymen in the old Brick Church.  Henry Applewhite II was Burgess in 1702. 

By 1700 Henry Applewhite’s land grants amounted to about 5,270 acres of land and these lands were granted by deed to his surviving sons.

Henry Applewhite II married Esther Kingsland (date unknown).  Esther was the daughter of Nathaniel and Mary Kingsland.  Their children:
1. John Applewhite died December 20, 1735 in Isle of Wight Co.  
2. Thomas Applewhite married Martha Green. Thomas died January 15, 1731 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia. Martha died 1740.
3. Ann Applewhite married Parker Williams.
4. William Applewhite.
5. Henry Applewhite III was born 1671 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia. He died 1741 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia.  He married Ann Marshall 1711. She died 1747. He died on April 27, 1741.

Henry Applewhite II died August 26, 1703. His Will was probated in 1704 in the Isle of Wight County, Virginia.

Thomas Applewhite, #2 above, the son of Henry Applewhite II and Esther Kingsland Applewhite, was born in Isle of Wight County, Virginia.  He married Martha Green. Thomas died January 15, 1731 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia.  Martha died 1740 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia. His will probated January 22, 1732.  Their Children:
1. Ann Applewhite
2. John Applewhite married Sarah Chapman. John died 1735.
3. Martha Applewhite married Joseph Weston.  Martha died 1762.  Joseph died 1750.
4. Holland Applewhite married Thomas Copeland. Thomas died 1728.
5. Henry Applewhite married (?) West. Henry died 1736.
6. Mary Applewhite married (first) James Benn. He died 1732.  Mary then married Joseph Wright. Joseph died 1743.
7. Thomas Applewhite married Ann Casey.

Henry Applewhite III, son of Henry Applewhite II and Esther Kingsland above, was born 1671 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia. He married Ann Marshall, the daughter of Humphrey Marshall. Henry was appointed executor to Widow Jones in 1702. On Dec. 18, 1711, he is mentioned in the will of Humphrey Marshall. He was Justice of Peace in 1714 and 1720. In 1723 he was In House of Burgess. Henry Applewhite III died April 27, 1740.  Ann Marshall Applewhite died July 26, 1747. (DB 1. P. 214 W&B. Bk. 2 P. 533).  Their children:
1. Henry Applewhite IV was born in Isle of Wight County, Virginia. He married Mary Council, the daughter of Hardy and Susannah Council. He died September 22, 1739 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia. Henry was born 1706.
2. Thomas Applewhite was born 1707 In Isle of Wight County, Virginia. He married Elizabeth Fulgham. Thomas died 1770.  Elizabeth died 1794.
3. John Applewhite was born 1708 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia. He married Mary (?). John died 1758.
4. Arthur Applewhite married Jane Moscrop. Arthur owned a plantation at Brick Church and land in Southampton County, Virginia. He died June 23, 1766. Jane died 1781.
5. Sarah Applewhite married William Lawrence. He died 1757.  Sarah then married Wilson Goodrich. They had no children.  Sarah died October 6, 1762 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia.
6. Amy Applewhite married Samuel Davis in 1738. Samuel died in 1739. After his death Amy married Joseph Jones.
7. Ann Applewhite married Edmund Godwin 1742 in Southampton County, Virginia. Edmund died in 1762.
8. Pricilla Applewhite married Nathaniel Ridley 1742 in Southampton County, Virginia. Nathaniel died 1753.
9. Mary Applewhite carried Thomas Hill.

Thomas Applewhite, son of Henry Applewhite III and Ann Marshall Applewhite was born 1707 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia. On December 18, 1711 he participated in estate of his grandfather, Humphrey Marshall. He married Elizabeth Fulgham. Thomas died 1770. Elizabeth died 1794.  Their children:
1. Henry Applewhite died 1770.
2.  Josiah Applewhite married Polly Gibbs. He died 1794. 
3. Mary Applewhite married Miles Wills. He died 1763. Mary then married William Robertson.
4. Thomas Applewhite married Mary Archer. Thomas died 1816. Mary died 1809.
5. Ann Applewhite died 1757.
6. Sally Applewhite married (?) Garton. He died 1798.

Thomas Applewhite and his wife, Mary Archer Applewhite, returned to Barbados. Their grandson, Phillip Applewhite, went to England in 1835.

John Applewhite, son of Henry Applewhite III and Ann Marshall Applewhite, was born 1708 in Isla of Wight County, Virginia. He married Mary (?). John Applewhite served as First Sergeant Mate in the Revolution. The name of John Applewhite is found in the Virginia Militia. His son, John, was born 1757. They moved early to Halifax County, North Carolina.  Their children:
1. John A. Applewhite.
2. Benjamin Applewhite was a Captain In the Revolutionary War.
3. Mary Applewhite married William Orr. He died 1779.

In this book, starting on page 155, Ms. Farwell begins some citations from “Marriages of some Virginia residents, 1607-1800” by Dorothy Ford Wulfeck (or at least I think that is who she is citing).  As I said before, Ms. Farwell’s writing style is a little chaotic, so I will try to put together a coherent family tree from this information below.  In Red Font below, I will add the information provided above by Ms. Farwell to see if it matches.

· William Applewhaite I.  Married Katherine Rout. Lived in Stoke on Ash, Suffolk Co., England
· Unknown other children
· William Applewhaite II.  (1561 – ?).  Unknown wife
· John Applewhaite.  (1590 – 1634). Married Lydia (unknown last name).  Lived in Suffolk Co., England. 
· Henry Applewhaite I. (1612 – ?).  Born in Stoke on Ash, Suffolk Co., England. Married Elizabeth (unknown last name).  Henry and Elizabeth moved to Barbados from England.
· Unknown other children
· Thomas Appplewhaite.  ( ? - 1699).  Died in Barbados. 
· Henry Applewhaite II (1633 – 8/26/1703). Married Esther Kingsland.  Moved to Virginia from Barbados.  Esther was the daughter of Nathaniel and Mary Kingsland.
· John Applewhite ( ? – 12/20/1735). Died in Isle of Wight Co., VA.
· Thomas Applewhite ( ? – 1/15/1728 1731 above). Married Martha Green. Lived in Isle of Wight Co., VA. Martha died 1740. 
· Ann Applewhite
· John Applewhite married Sarah Chapman. John died 1735.
· Martha Applewhite married Joseph Weston.  Martha died 1762.  Joseph died 1750.
· Holland Applewhite married Thomas Copeland. Thomas died 1728.
· Henry Applewhite married (?) West. Henry died 1736.
· Mary Applewhite married (first) James Benn. He died 1732.  Mary then married Joseph Wright. Joseph died 1743.
· Thomas Applewhite married Ann Casey.
· Ann Applewhite ( ? - ?).  Married William Parker. Parker Williams above.
· William Applewhite ( ? - ?).
· Henry Applewhite III (1663 1671 above – 4/27/1741).  Married Ann Marshall in 1711, daughter of Humphrey Marshall.  She died July 26, 1747.
· Thomas Applewhite (1707 – 1770). Married Elizabeth Fulgham. Elizabeth died in 1794.
· Henry Applewhite died 1770.
·  Josiah Applewhite married Polly Gibbs. He died 1794. 
· Mary Applewhite married Miles Wills. He died 1763. Mary then married William Robertson.
· Thomas Applewhite married Mary Archer. Thomas died 1816. Mary died 1809.  Thomas Applewhite and his wife, Mary Archer Applewhite, returned to Barbados. Their grandson, Phillip Applewhite, went to England in 1835.
· Ann Applewhite died 1757.
· Sally Applewhite married (?) Garton. He died 1798.
· Ann Applewhite ( ? - ?). Married Edmund Godwin in 1742 in Southampton, VA. Edmund died in 1762.
· Priscilla Applewhite ( ? - ?).  Married Nathaniel Ridley in 1742 in Southampton, VA. Nathaniel died in 1753. 
· Amy Applewhite ( ? - ?).  Married Samuel Davis in 1738 (I).  Married Joseph Jones (2). 
· Arthur Applewhite ( ? – 6/23/1766).  Married Jane Moscrop. Jane died in 1781.
· Sarah Applewhite ( ? – 10/6/1762).  Married William Lawrence (1). He died in 1757.  Married Wilson Goodrich (2). No children for this marriage.
· John Applewhite ( ? 1708 above  - ? 1758 above). Married Mary ? John Applewhite served as First Sergeant Mate in the Revolution. The name of John Applewhite is found in the Virginia Militia.
· John A. Applewhite. (1757 - ? )
· Benjamin Applewhite was a Captain In the Revolutionary War.
· Mary Applewhite married William Orr. He died 1779.
· Mary Applewhite  ( ? - ?). Married Thomas Hill.
· Henry Applewhite IV. (1705 1706 above – 9/22/1739).  Married Mary Council, daughter of Hardy and Susannah Council.
· Unknown other children
· Henry Applewhite V. ( ? – 5/11/1783).  Married Ann Harris on 5/11/1756 in Isle of Wight Co., VA.
· Mary Applewhite  ( ? - ?). Married John Barham.
· Arthur Applewhite ( ? – 1793). Married Martha Peterson (1). Married Betsy Wiliamson (2).  Married Patsy Turner (3).
· Benjamin Applewhite  ( ? - ?).
· William Applewhite. ( ? - ?).  Married Polly Williamson.
· Henry Applewhite VI. ( ? - ?).
· Sallie Applewhite. ( ? - ?).  Married Henry Cooper (1).  Married Josiah Deshiela (2).
· Priscilla Applewhite. ( ? – 1848). Married Thomas Jordon. Lived in Madison, GA.
· Nancy Ann Applewhite. ( ? – 3/23/1803).   Married Davis Battle.  Died in Edgecombe County, NC.
· Hardy Applewhite (1758 – 8/26/1809).  Married Charlotte Clifton.
· John Applewhite (1760 – 3/6/1812).  Married Rebecca Moore on 10/14/1784.
· Jane Applewhite (7/24/1773 – Feb 1853).  Married Josiah Battle.
· Rebecca Applewhite (7/24/1773 – 12/24/1863).  Married Thomas Merritt.
· Thomas Applewhite (1775 – 1834).  Married Jane Batte [John Note: Battle?]

OK, this takes us from Nancy Ann Applewhite  Henry Applewhite V  Henry Applewhaite IV  Henry Applewhaite III  Henry Applewhaite II  Henry Applewhaite I  John Applewhaite  William Applewhaite II  William Applewhaite I !  Henry Applewhaite I was the first Applewhaite to leave England, and he went to Barbados.  His son, Henry Applewhaite II moved from Barbados to Virginia, so he is the first American Applewhaite.  

It’s also interesting to see the intersections with the Battle family in the last generation listed above.   Nancy Ann married Davis Battle;  Jane married Josiah Battle, and possibly Thomas marred a Jane Battle (more research needed on this last issue).

	Item # 6
	Lineage
	Camilla Parker Bowles Ancestry
	Ancestry of Queen Consort Camilla Parker Bowles by William Addams Reitwiesner



An interesting web hit that I got while researching the Applewhaites was this one on the Ancestry of Queen Consort Camilla Parker Bowles.   It seems that there is some connection between the Applewhaites and Camilla’s ancestors.  This ancestral lineage was done by William Addams Reitwiesner, who was one of the preeminent genealogists in America. William died in November 2010, but has a website that has been maintained since his death.  I will show the ancestral lineage of Camilla below.  It doesn’t agree totally with what I have listed above when we get to the Applewhaites, but we will see how it matches.  Starting with Camilla, and we will number each generation into the past, then run the numbers back down when we cross-over into the Applewhaite line:
1. Camilla Parker-Bowles (nee Shand) (1947 – N/A)
2. Bruce Middleton Hope Shand  (1917 – 2006) and Hon Rosalind Maud Cubitt (1921 – 1994)
3. Philip Morton Shand (1888 – 1960) and Edith Marguerite Harrington (1893 – 1981)
4. Alexander Faulkner Shand (1858 – 1936) and Augusta Mary Coates (1859 - ?)
5. Hugh Morton Shand (1815 – 1890) and Edrica Faulkner (~1822 – 1890)
6. Joshua Wilson Faulkner (1783 – 1874) and Elizabeth Susanna Jones (~1787 – 1858)
7. Robert Burnett Jones ( ? – 1817) and Elizabeth Susannah Estwick (1760 – 1817)
8. Samuel Estwick (1736 – 1796) and Elizabeth Frere (1738 – 1766)
9. John Frere (1706 – 1766) and Susannah Applewhaite (~1713 – 1759)
 
… and this is where we cross-over to the Applewhaites:

10. Thomas Applewhaite (~1690 – 1749) and Elizabeth ?  (~1691 – 1750)
11. Henry Applewhaite ( ? – 1703) and Hester (Esther ?) Kingsland (~1666 – 1727)
12. Thomas Applewhaite ( ? – 1677) and Mary Pead ( ? – 1684)

If I look back through the lineage of the Applewhaites given above by Ms. Farwell (Item #5), we see that she lists a Thomas Applewhaite who married Mary Pead.  Mary’s father was Thomas Pead, an apothecary in London, England.  Thomas Applewhaite, Mary and Thomas Pead moved to Barbados and bought their first plantation in 1643, ~200 acres).

Ok, now I need to find more information on the Thomas Applewhaite/Mary Pead genealogy in Barbados to see if there truly is a connection through my direct line.

	Item # 7
	Lineage
	Google Books URL
	Genealogies of Barbados Families: From Caribbeana and The Journal of the Barbados Museum and Historical Society (Source 387)



I found a reference to this book, and then found the book in Google Books.  I didn’t purchase the book, as the eBook was $31, but I was able to take screenshots of the chapter on the Applewhaites in Barbados.  There was one review of the book, which was: it’s awful, the research is non-existent, blah-blah-blah.  I have no idea, but let’s look at what it says.

Based on wills, marriages, and burials in this book, here is a lineage it describes:

1. Thomas Applewhaite (will dated 12/10/1674, proved 3/19/1678).  Wife is Mary. At this time, there is a Henry Applewhaite already living in Virginia, who Thomas lists as his cousin:

“To my son Henry all my estate, and if he shall die without issue to my daughter Margarett and failing her to my daughter Mary Kirton during her life, and then to my loving cousin Henry Applewhaite now resident in Virginia.”

a. Daughter Margarett
b. Daughter Mary
i. Philip Kirton
c. Son Henry (heir)
2. Henry Applewhaite of St. Thomas, Barbados (will dated 11/16/1703, proved 1705, recorded July 6, 1705).  Wife is Hester.
a. Son Thomas
b. Daughter Hester
c. Daughter Margarett
d. Daughter Elizabeth
e. Daughter Frances
f. Nephew Philip Kirton (same listed above as grandson of Thomas Applewhaite)

Hester Applewhaite of St. George, Barbados (will dated July 26, 1727, proved 12/10/1728). Wife of Henry Applewhaite (listed as #2 above)
a. Daughter Hester Pare
i. Grandson Edward Pare
ii. Granddaughter Hester Pare
b. Daughter Margarett A. (Applewhaite still?)
c. Daughter Frances A. (Applewhaite still?)
d. Son Thomas Applewhaite
e. Niece Mary Lot

3. Thomas Applewhaite (will dated June 12, 1749, proved September 26, 1749). Son of Henry and Hester listed above as #2.  Wife is Elizabeth (unknown last name)
a. Daughter Susannah Frere.  Married Hon. John Frere. 
i. Grandson Henry Frere
ii. Grandson Tobias Frere
iii. Granddaughter Elizabeth Frere
iv. Granddaughter Hester Susannah
v. Granddaughter unbaptised as of date of will
b. Sister Margaret Doldarne
c. Sister Frances Carmichael
i. Nephew Thomas Carmichael
ii. Nephew Archibald Carmichael
d. Niece Hester Pare
e. Nephew Edward Pare
i. Nephew Edward Pare

There is a will for an Edward Applewhaite also listed (will dated February 6, 1803).  I don’t see any Edward Applewhaites listed above, so I will ignore this.

There is another interesting will for a Thomas Applewhaite of St. George, Barbados (will dated September 26, 1815, proved August 5, 1816).
a. Son Samuel Applewhaite
b. Son Thomas Applewhaite (deceased). Wife is Sarah Ward (widow).
c. Son Edward Applewhaite (deceased). Wife is Mary (widow).
d. Sister-in-law Frances Archer (sister of deceased wife and of Edward Archer, deceased, of Virginia)
i. Richard Archer
ii. Samuel B. Archer
e. Grandson-in-law James Bovell
f. Grandson-in-law John Chase Eversley
g. Granddaughter Mary Elizabeth Bovell
h. Granddaughter Eleanor Eversley
i. Granddaughter Sarah Applewhaite
j. Granddaughter Frances Applewhaite
k. Granddaughter Ann Applewhaite
l. Granddaughter Louisa Applewhaite
m. Relations Thomas Applewhaite and Henry Applewhaite who were sons of Josiah Applewhaite (Henry was just released from prison in Liverpool, England by this Thomas Applewhaite)

In this book, there is some additional information that the author attributes to a “Mrs. Amabel St. Hill” who has made extensive researches into the Applewhaite family.  She has wills for several Applewhaites, which shows the following lineage and bequests:

John Applewhaite, the elder, of Stoke Ash (will dated 1632). 
· Lists his father as William Applewhaite
· Lists his sons as:
· John
· Henry
· Thomas
· Edmond
· Lists his wife as Lydia

Thomas Applewhaite of Limehouse, Stepney, alias Steboniheath, Middlx, mariner:
· Lists his son as Thomas
· Lists his daughter as Elizabeth
· Lists his brother as William
· Lists his wife as Elizabeth

Henry Applewhaite of Isle of Wight Co., VA (will dated 8/26/1703, proved 5/8/1704):
· Lists his sons as:
· Henry
· Thomas
· William
· John
· Daughter Ann
· Grandson Henry A. 
· Wife mentioned but not named

Thomas Applewhaite of Isle of Wight Co., VA (will dated Oct. 1770, proved Jan. 1771)
· Lists his sons as:
· Henry
· Josiah
· Thomas (living in Barbados)
· Lists his daughters as:
· Sally
· Mary Robertson

Other good information listed in this book that may come in handy later:

· Happenings at St. Dionis Backchurch, London
· October 14, 1617 – Elizabeth Pead, daughter of Thomas Pead – was christened.
· November 7, 1619 – Mary Pead, daughter of Thomas Pead – was christened
· March 23, 1622 or 1623 – Anne Pead, daughter of Thomas Pead – was christened
· April 3, 1638 – Thomas Pead was buried
· February 26, 1639 – Thomas Applewhaite and Mary Pead were married
· April 9, 1646 – Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas Applewhaite was buried
· February 18, 1650 – The widow Pead was buried. [I assume Thomas Pead’s wife].

It’s difficult to get a lineage out of this data, as it’s just a bunch of wills and christenings and burials and marriages.  There’s no “This Thomas is that Henry’s son” type of statements.  It may be that the data in this book supports other lineage data from other sources.



	Item # 8
	Lineage
	Ancestry.com URL
	Seventeenth Isle of Wight County Virginia: A history of the County of Isle of Wight, Virginia during the Seventeenth Century, including abstracts of the County records by John Bennett Boddie III, Chicago Law Printing Company, 1938



On page 204 of this document, Mr. Boddie gives some interesting information about some of the family names I saw above and where they may have come from in England. This may be useful in the future.
[image: ]
On page 205 of this document, we find that the Applewhites (or Applewhaites in the old spelling) probably originated in Suffolk, England. They resided in the Parish of Stoke on Ash for centuries.   They first emigrated from Britain to Barbados first.  The book suggests that one Henry Applewhaite has already died in Barbados, where his widowed wife still lives in 1679 and owns 169 acres.
Another Henry Applewhite (probably the son of the first Barbados Applewhaite), has emigrated to Isle of Wight, VA before this, as he has already been involved in a lawsuit with Major Daniel Parker in 1688, along with Joseph Bridger, Sr. and Colonel Robert Pitt.  This Henry Applewhite purchased 100 acres that formerly belonged to Edmond Palmer from Roger Davis, on March 20, 1674-1675.  He was a justice in 1680, and a Burgess in 1688 and 1702-04, and a captain of militia.  His will was probated in 1704, and in his will he gave his great bible and signet ring to his son Henry, his silver-hilted rapier and belt to his son William, and his silver headed cane to his son John. [John Note: I have seen in another document (Source 384) that he gave Henry his Bible, Thomas the ring, William the rapier and belt, and John the silver headed cane, and  daughter Ann 6 silver spoons and the Pasture Neck land.  The data in Source 384 came from the William and Mary College Qrtly, Vol. 7, No. 4, P. 250-296 and they got it from the Isle Of Wight County Records, Will Book II.  I have been looking for an online copy of the actual will, but haven’t found it yet.   From the year of the will probation, it seems we can assume that this Henry died in 1704].

Another Henry Applewhite (referred to as “II” in this document) was Sheriff in 1709, and a Burgess in 1723-1726.  This book says he was a justice in 1702 and married Ann Marshall , daughter of Humphrey Marshall.  He had a brother named Thomas Applewhite, who died in 1732 and Thomas’ daughter married James Benn, son of James Benn, Burgess in 1696.

	Item # 9
	Offices held by various Henry Applewhaites
	New River Notes URL
	New river Notes is a website giving historical and genealogical resources for the Upper New River Valley of North Carolina and Virginia.  This webpage shows a list of Virginia governors, councilors, and other officials (from the Colonial Virginia Register).



The official title of the Colonial Virginia Register is “The Colonial Virginia Register:  A list of Governors, Councillors and Other Higher Officials, and also of Members of the House of Burgesses, and the Revolutionary Conventions of the Colony of Virginia”,  Compiled by William Glover and Mary Newton Standard, published by Joel Munsell's Sons, Publishers, Albany, New York, 1902.  
Excerpts from this website:
THE HOUSE OF BURGESSES.-This was the popular portion of the Government composed of the representatives of the people. The members were elected upon a suffrage basis which varied at times, but which during all the latter part of the colonial era was a freehold.
After some variation during the first part of the Seventeenth Century the number of Burgesses became fixed at two for each county, with one each for the City of Williamsburg, Borough of Norfolk, Jamestown and William and Mary College. For a time Virginia included one pocket" or "rotten" borough, for after the population at Jamestown had dwindled away and the island had come into the possession of the Ambler and Travis families, the Burgesses appear to have been practically appointed by these two families.
An assembly could be called, prorogued, or dissolved by the Governor, and very frequently the same assembly would continue in existence for many years, but of course with changes of membership as vacancies occurred.
When a member of the House of Burgesses accepted any office of profit he vacated his seat in the House by so doing, but was always eligible for re-election except when he became a sheriff or coroner. In the first case it was doubtless thought that the duties of his office would require his presence in his county. There does not seem to be the same objection in the last named case, but at any rate, accepting the office of coroner seems to have been a favorite device for getting out of the House of Burgesses.
The Applewhaites listed as serving in the House of Burgesses are:
· Session beginning November 2, 1685 – includes Henry Applewhaite from Isle of Wight County, VA
· Session beginning April 19, 1688 – includes Henry Applewhaite from Isle of Wight County, VA
· Sessions of May 13 and June 18, 1702 – includes Henry Applewhaite from Isle of Wight County, VA 
· Session of May 9, 1723 – includes Henry Applewhaite from Isle of Wight County, VA
· Session of May 12, 1726 – includes Henry Applewhaite from Isle of Wight County, VA
I think that the 1723 and 1726 Henry Applewhaites are the son of the previous Henry Applewhaite, as the earlier Henry Applewhaite died in the 1703-1704 time period.
	Item # 10
	Offices held by various Henry Applewhaites
	Virginia Genealogical Web Project URL
	This is a website giving various VA Genealogical Web resources.  It is a subset of the US GenWeb Project.



This data is from Volume I of the Encyclopedia of Virginia Biography, by Lyon Gardiner Tyler
This URL takes us to a page listing – for our interest – VA House of Burgess members. Of interest to us is:
· [Page 172]
Capt. Applewhaite, Henry, was a burgess for Isle of Wight county at the assembly of 1700-1702. He came from Barbadoes, and died in 1704,leaving issue — sons, Henry (q. v.), Thomas and William, and daughter Anne.
· [bookmark: henryapplewhaite2][Page 172]
 Applewhaite, Henry, son of Henry Applewhaite, was burgess for Isle of Wight county in 1723-1726.
This is one of the pieces of data making me think there are two different Henry Applewhaites that are the Burgesses.
	Item # 11
	Offices held by various Henry Applewhaites
	Genealogy Trails URL
	This is a website listing various county officials for Isle of Wight County, Virginia.



Here we again see various Henry Applewhaites listed as Burgesses and other county officials:
 Burgess from Isle of Wight.
…
1688 - Henry Applewhaite.
1693-95 - Henry Baker, Anthony Holloday.
1696 - James Benn (Dec.), John Giles.
1700-02 - Henry Applewaite, Thomas Giles.
1714 - William Bridger, Joseph Godwin.
1718 - William Bridger, Arthur Smith
1723 - Henry Applewaite II, Joseph Godwin.
1726 - Henry Applewaite II, Joseph Godwin.

Justices of the County Court.
…
1680 - Lt. Col. James Powell, Col. Arthur Smith, Nicholas Smith, Thos. Taberer, Joseph Woory, Jeremiah Exum, Thos. Pitt, Henry Applewaite, Lt. George Moore.
1688 - Capt. Robert Thomas, Arthur Smith, Henry Applewaite, Lt. George Moore, Henry Baker, James Day.
1693 - Jeremiah Exum.
1694 - Co. Arthur Smith, Capt. Henry Applewaite, Henry Baker, Thomas Giles, Anthony Holladay, George Moore, Capt. James Benn, Lt. Col. Samuel Bridger, Jeremiah Exum, Capt. John Goodrich.
1702 - Henry Applewaite, Samuel Bridger, Thos. Giles, Anthony Holloday, Arthur Smith, Thos Pitt, Wm. Bridger, Henry Applewaite, Jr.
1710 - Major Wm. Bridger.
1734 - Matthew Kinchen, Samuel Davis, Henry Applewaite, Jr.
1740 - William Hodsden, Ethelred Taylor, Richard Hardy, Benj.Clements, James Ridley, Howell Edmunds, John Dunkley.
1742 - Thomas Smith, John Willis, John Summerell, Benj. Ruffin, Jesse Brown, Thomas Applewaite, Benj. Simmons, Micajah Edwards, John Applewaite.



	Item # 12
	War Service records for Henry Applewhite
	Forgotten Books URL
	A Brief History of Isle of Wight County, VA
(Source 376)



On page 51 of this book, during the discussion of the War of 1812, a Henry Applewhaite is listed as an Ensign in one of 10 companies in the 29th Regiment of Virginia Volunteers.
[image: ]
This has to be a different Henry Applewhaite than those in the Roots Web lineage above, as the last Henry Applewhite in that list died in 1783.  Maybe Henry Applewhite V also had a son named Henry?

	Item # 13
	Applewhite Home in Smithfield, VA
	Smithfield Times URL
	“Olde Smithfield: Its Homes and Inhabitants”, by Segar Cofer Dashiell,  from the Smithfield Times, Volume 45, Number 9, 27 February 1964  (Source 388)



This information is not used at this time, but maybe later.

	Item # 14
	Applewhite 
Information
	US Genealogical Archives URL
	From William and Mary College Quarterly Historical Magazine, Vol. 7, No. 4. (Apr., 1899), pp. 205-315.



254               WILLIAM AND MARY COLLEGE QUARTERLY.

Will of Henry Applewhite (1) X his mark:  Sons, Henry, Thomas, William:  To Henry my great Bible, Thomas my signett Ring, Wm. silver hilted Rapier and Belt, John my silver-headed cane, Dau. Anne Applewhaite six silver spoons; lands at Pasture Neck.
________________________________________________

     (1)  Henry Applewhite evidently came from Barbadoes, as Hotten names him as having servants there.  See Hotten's Lists of Emigrants to America.

255               WILLIAM AND MARY COLLEGE QUARTERLY.

Will of Humphrey Marshall:  Gr'sons Humphrey Scutchins, Joseph Scutchins, dau. Mary Hill, dau. Anne Applewhait, gr'son Thomas Applewhaite; legacy to  Thomas, son of Elizabeth Thomas, John Thomas; my 3 daus. Sarah, Mary, and Anne, dau. Sarah Scutchins, son-in-law Henry Applewhaite and Coll. Sam. Bridger, Exors.  18 Dec., 1711.

257               WILLIAM AND MARY COLLEGE QUARTERLY.

At an Orphan's Court held for the Isle of Wight County on the first of May, 1694.  Prsent, Col. Arthur Smith, Capt. Henry Applewhaite, Mr. Hen. Baker, Mr. Tho. Giles, Mr. Anthony Hol-aday, Justices.  Charles Edwards having exhibited petition to this court for Grace Griswood, a Orphan Girle, that she might live with him ye sd. Charles, till eighteen years old or marryed.  It is thereupn ordered yt the sd. Orphan doe live and abide with the sd. Edwards till ye age or marryage as aforesaid, and ye sd. Charles doth hereby oblige him selfe to mainteyn her decently and see yt she be taught to read, sow, spin, and knitt and at the expiration of the tyme to have sufficient cloathing as shall be thought well by the Court.

It is ordered by the court yt Jno. Moore doe forthwith returne to his apprenticeship with his master Jno. Davis shoemaker, and faithfully serve out his tyme appointed him by indenture, and if

Page 258.

the Prentice be any ways abused, then complaint thereof to be sett forth to this courte yt ye same may be duly regulated, the sd.  Davis being now admonished by the court not to abuse the boy.
9 June, 1694.
· Hugh Campbell was a lawyer for Susanna Callerway in 1687 and in '88, and in 1694 was called a Scotchman.
· Jno. Williams is appointed headborough to Edward Jones.  1694.
· John Watts in behalf of Ellianore Champion, widow of Champion, dece'd.  December, 1694.

   October, 1694.
   Courte Sitte ye 10th day.  Col. Arthur Smith, Capt. Henry  Applewhaite, Mr. Geo. Moor, Mr.
                              Thos. Giles, Capt. Ja. Benn, Just.

Page 261.

Henry Applewhaite's deed to his sons Thomas, William and John, 1700.

Page 268.
Captain Robert Thomas was a Justice of the Peace in 1688, along with Arthur Smith, Henry Applewhaite, George Moore, Henry Baker and James Day.

Page 269.

Vestry in 1746: Mr. Lawrence Baker, Mr. Edmund Godwin, Mr. Thomas Smith, Mr. John Wills, Mr. Thos. Applewhait, Mr. Jos. Bridger, Jr., Mr. Robt. Tynes.

Page 271.

ESCHEATED PROPERTY.
At a Court held Oct. 7th, 1779.

Inquisitions taken on the escheated property of Thomas Applewhaite, Andrew Sym & Company, Thomas Wills, Patrick

Page 272.

Ronaldson, John Williams, Hunter & Blair, Oswald & Company, James Graham, John Hurdman, and John Goodrich were severally returned and are ordered to be recorded.

There is not a case of disloyalty reported by the gentlemen who were appointed by the Court in August, 1777, to administer the oath of allegiance "to all white males of the age of sixteen and upwards."
   ["I have heard all my life, as an instance of suspected disloyalty, that George Purdie was summoned before the Committee of Safety, and honorably acquitted.  This is strange when the Order of Books themselves show he was on the Bench of Magistrates prior to and during the war, e.g., April, 1777, November and December, 1778, September, October December, 1779, December, 1780, March, July and November, 1781, March, April, June and September, 1782, and so on, and frequently the  presiding magistrate.
   This fact was not known to the venerable Dr. John R. Purdie, his grandson -- now in his eighty-eighth year -- when I mentioned it to him to-day."--R. S. Thomas.]
   At a Court held for the county of Isle of Wight on Thursday, the 4th day of June, 1772, in the seventh year of the Reign of Our Sovereign Lord, George the Third, by the Grace of God, of Great Britain, France and Ireland King, Defender of the Faith, and in the year of our Lord christ one thousand seven hundred and seventy-two.  Present, James Bridger, Dolphin Drew, Daniel Herring, Brewer Godwin, Thomas Pierce, George Purdie, Gent.
   Nathaniel Burwell, Clerk.
   Nathaniel Burwell, County Lieutenant, James Bridger, Col., and Dolphin Drew, Col., in the militia of this county, severally took the usual oaths to his Majesty's Person and Government, and repeated and subscribed the Test and were sworn accordingly.
   At a Court held, &c., Nov. 5th, 1772.
   Timothy Tynes, a Major, John Scarsbrook Wills, Captain, Benjamin Applewhite, Captain, John Lawrence, Captain, James Bridger, Captain, Henry Harrison, Captain, Benjamin Eley, Lieutenant, and John Wills, a Lieutenant in the Militia in the County, severally took the usual oaths, &c.
   John Scarsbrook Wills, Sheriff; Richard Hardy, Sheriff, 1774.

************************
	Item # 15
	Applewhite 
Lineage
	No URL
	Jamestowne Society genealogical lineage for Henry Applewhaite (A205).



This is a document I purchased from the Jamestown Society that was verified by them.  I will have to take pictures of it and put it in a Word document.   Robert Marsh Ray III requested membership in the Jamestowne Society, and this lineage was submitted by him, and verified by Lyndon H (Hobbs?) Hart III of the Jamestowne Society.  Mr. Hart has written many books on genealogical research in Virginia (see here).  The lineage is:

	Descendant
	Father
	Mother

	Applicant: 
Robert Marsh Ray III
	Hidden
	Hidden

	….
	….
	….

	
4th Generation
Hidden Name

	Thomas Herman Jordan
b. 15-Jul-1862, Lee Co., GA
d. 26-May-1939, Savannah, GA
     (Chatham Co.)
	Hattie Georgia Jarrell
b. 27-Mar-1872, Screven Co., GA
d. 9-Apr-1961, Savannah, GA
     (Chatham Co.)

	
	Married 29-Jul-1890 Effingham Co., GA (Coldbrook Plantation)

	

5th Generation
Thomas Herman Jordan

	Thomas Herman Jordan
b. 1828, Crawfordville, GA
     (Taliaferro Co.)
d. 19-Jul-1863, Savannah, GA
     (Chatham Co.)
	Camilla Augusta Saussy
b. 17-Mar-1838 Abercorn, GA
    (Effingham Co.)
d. 22-Jan-1918, Savannah, GA
     (Chatham Co.)

	
	Married 8-May-1861, Savannah, GA  (Chatham Co.)

	

6th Generation
Thomas Herman Jordan

	John Wesley Jordan
b. 14-Feb-1803, near Lexington, 
     GA (Oglethorpe Co.)
d. 5-Oct-1902, Atlanta, GA
    (Fulton Co.)
	Mahala Mercer
b. 1808, Greene Co., GA
d. between 1837-1843 in Lee or
    Sumter Co., GA

	
	Married 10-Dec-1826, Crawfordville, GA  (Taliaferro Co.)

	
7th Generation
John Wesley Jordan

	Thomas Jordan
b. 1771 to 1772 in VA
d. 23-Feb-1850, Madison Co., GA
	Priscilla Applewhite
b. 1766 to 1767, Southampton
    Co., VA
d. 24-Jan-1850, Madison Co., GA

	
	Married 9-Dec-1790, Southampton Co., VA

	
8th Generation
Priscilla Applewhite

	Henry Applewhite
b.  ? in VA
d.  1783, Southampton Co., VA
	Ann Harris
b. ? in VA
d. 1795, Southampton Co., VA

	
	Married ?, Southampton Co., VA

	
9th Generation
Henry Applewhite

	Henry Applewhaite
b. ? in Isle of Wight Co., VA
d. bf Mar 1739, Isle of Wight Co.,
     VA
	Mary Council
b. ? in Isle of Wight Co., VA
d. aft 1771 in Halifax Co., VA

	
	Married ? in Isle of Wight Co., VA

	

10th Generation
Henry Applewhaite

	Henry Applewhaite
b. ? in Isle of Wight Co., VA
d. 1741, Isle of Wight Co.,
     VA
	Ann Marshall
b. ? in Isle of Wight Co., VA
d. between 1746 to 1747 in Isle 
    of Wight Co., VA

	
	Married ? in Isle of Wight Co., VA

	

11th Generation
Henry Applewhaite

	Henry Applewhaite
b. ca. 1643 in England or 
     Barbados
d. 1703 or 1704, Isle of Wight 
      Co.,  VA
	

Unknown

	
	Unknown



Ok, most of this agrees with what I have found earlier. 

	Item # 16
	Applewhaite 
Plantations in Barbados
	UCL URL
	Centre for the Study of the Legacies of British Slavery (University College London – UCL).  This is a website that traces the impact of slavery on modern British Society



This is a good website for learning about the Barbados Applewhaites and what and who they owned.  I will have to return to this, when I get to researching the Barbados Applewhaites more specifically.


	Item # 17
	Applewhaite in Other Ancestry lineages
	URL
	I am not sure about this Blog and its lineages.  Walter FitzGilbert de Hamilton was around in the late 1200s and maybe these are lineages related to him?



Ok, this is a different type of page.   I think this will be a great source of candidates for “floaters” in Ancestry.com.  There are lots of friends and others mentioned in these blog posts. Also there are lots of lineages here and some snippets that include Applewhites and Applewhaites.  Let’s see what we can find.

In this blog post, the author says:



In this blog post, the author says:




and


In this blog post, the author basically agrees with his previous post, but adds that Sarah Davis listed above was the daughter of John Davis and Mary Green.  He also adds that Henry Applewhaite (d. 1783) and Ann Harris had another daughter – Priscilla – who married Thomas Jordan.   Thomas Jordan was the son of Josiah Jordan and Mourning Ricks (the daughter of Abraham Ricks and Mary Bellson).  Josiah Jordan was the son of Matthew Jordan and Dorothy Newby.  Matthew Jordan was the son of Thomas Jordan, Jr. and Margaret Brasseur.

In this blog post, the author repeats earlier work listed above.
In this blog post, the author repeats earlier work listed above.

In this blog post, the author adds that the Thomas Applewhaite who married Elizabeth Fulgham, was the son of a Henry Applewhaite.

There are a lot of repetitive posts on this person’s blog. Some lineages have listed some documentation, but I don’t have access to that documentation.  We will just have to see how this person’s work fits in.


	Item # 18
	
	Sources 375 and 375a
	Virginia County Records, Vol. VI by William Armstrong Crozier.



I have two copies of this information. Source 375 is a pdf of the actual document and 375a is a Word version of a scan of the pdf.  There’s a lot of cleanup to do in the Word version due to inaccuracies in the scan.

The pdf (page 166) says that Thomas Applewhaite married Mary Archer on July 1, 1761.
The pdf (page 109) also says that Henry Applewhaite was granted 300 acres in 1674 and another 925 acres in 1678 in Isle of Wight County, VA.
The pdf (page 280) also says that Captain Henry Applewhaite was granted 1260 acres in 1682, and another 902 acres in 1683. On page 281, he was granted another 1313 acres in 1683. 
In the pdf (page 283), this page is locked and I can’t see it.  However, the Word version says that Henry Applewhaite was granted another 600 acres in 1698. 

	Item # 19
	
	
	



http://mywilliamssouthernroots.blogspot.com/2015/04/john-williams-welsh-emigrant-died-1692.html

	Item # 20
	Applewhaite / Applewhite Lineage according to my sources above.



Ok, let’s try to combine all the sources above to see if I can put a lineage together.  We will start back in England with William Applewhaite I.  The numbers in brackets are the sources listed above where the information came from.

· William Applewhaite I. (1535 - ?) [1]. Married Katherine Rout. Lived in Stoke on Ash, Suffolk Co., England [1, 5]
· Unknown other children [5]
· William Applewhaite II.  (1561 – ?).  Unknown wife [5]
· John Applewhaite.  (1590 – 1634). Married Lydia (unknown last name).  Lived in Suffolk Co., England. [1,5]
· Henry Applewhaite I. (1612 [1,5] in Stoke-on-Ashe, England – ? in Barbados).  Born in Stoke on Ash, Suffolk Co., England. Married Elizabeth (unknown last name).  Henry and Elizabeth moved to Barbados from England. [5]
· Unknown other children [5]
· Thomas Appplewhaite.  ( ? - 1699).  Died in Barbados. [5]
· Henry Applewhaite II (1633 [5] 1640 [1] – 8/26/1703 [1,5]). Married Esther Kingsland.  Moved to Virginia from Barbados.  Esther was the daughter of Nathaniel and Mary Kingsland. [5]
· John Applewhite ( ? – 12/20/1735). Died in Isle of Wight Co., VA. [5]
· Thomas Applewhite ( ? – 1/15/1728 1731 above). Married Martha Green. Lived in Isle of Wight Co., VA. Martha died 1740. [5]
· Ann Applewhite [5]
· John Applewhite married Sarah Chapman. John died 1735. [5]
· Martha Applewhite married Joseph Weston.  Martha died 1762.  Joseph died 1750. [5]
· Holland Applewhite married Thomas Copeland. Thomas died 1728. [5]
· Henry Applewhite married (?) West. Henry died 1736. [5]
· Mary Applewhite married (first) James Benn. He died 1732.  Mary then married Joseph Wright. Joseph died 1743. [5]
· Thomas Applewhite married Ann Casey. [5]
· Ann Applewhite ( ? - ?).  Married William Parker. Parker Williams above. [5]
· William Applewhite ( ? - ?). [5]
· Henry Applewhite III (1663 [1,5] or 1671 [5] – 4/27/1741 [1,5]).  Married Ann Marshall (b. ?, d. 7/26/1746 [1] 7/26/1747 [5] in 1711 [1,5] 1708 [4], daughter of Humphrey Marshall.  
· Thomas Applewhite (1707 – 1770). Married Elizabeth Fulgham. Elizabeth died in 1794. [5]
· Henry Applewhite died 1770. [5]
·  Josiah Applewhite married Polly Gibbs. He died 1794. [5]
· Mary Applewhite married Miles Wills. He died 1763. Mary then married William Robertson. [5]
· Thomas Applewhite married Mary Archer. Thomas died 1816. Mary died 1809.  Thomas Applewhite and his wife, Mary Archer Applewhite, returned to Barbados. Their grandson, Phillip Applewhite, went to England in 1835. [5]
· Ann Applewhite died 1757. [5]
· Sally Applewhite married (?) Garton. He died 1798. [5]
· Ann Applewhite ( ? - ?). Married Edmund Godwin in 1742 in Southampton, VA. Edmund died in 1762. [5]
· Priscilla Applewhite ( ? - ?).  Married Nathaniel Ridley in 1742 in Southampton, VA. Nathaniel died in 1753. [5]
· Amy Applewhite ( ? - ?).  Married Samuel Davis in 1738 (I).  Married Joseph Jones (2). [5]
· Arthur Applewhite ( ? – 6/23/1766).  Married Jane Moscrop. Jane died in 1781. [5]
· Sarah Applewhite ( ? – 10/6/1762).  Married William Lawrence (1). He died in 1757.  Married Wilson Goodrich (2). No children for this marriage. [5]
· John Applewhite ( ? 1708 above  - ? 1758 above). Married Mary ? John Applewhite served as First Sergeant Mate in the Revolution. The name of John Applewhite is found in the Virginia Militia. [5]
· John A. Applewhite. (1757 - ? ) [5]
· Benjamin Applewhite was a Captain In the Revolutionary War. [5]
· Mary Applewhite married William Orr. He died 1779. [5]
· Mary Applewhite  ( ? - ?). Married Thomas Hill. [5]
· Henry Applewhite IV. (1705 [1,5] to 1706 [5] – 9/22/1739 [1,5]).  Married Mary Council (b. 1713, d. 5/11/1783 [1] ? [4]), daughter of Hardy Council (1678 – 1749 [4]) and Susannah Fulgham (1684 – 1757 [4]). [4,5]
· Going up Mary Council’s lineage: Hardy Council is the son of Hodges Council (1645 – 1699) and Lucy Hardy (1652 – 1708) [4].  Susannah Fulgham is the daughter of Michael Fulgham (1640 – 1691) and Ann Izzard (1650 – 1689) [4].
· Hodges Council is the son of John Council (1620 – 1707) and Elizabeth Drake (1623 – 1658) [4].  
· John Council is the son of Hodges Council (b. ca 1594, d. ?) and Maude ? (b. ca 1596, d. ?) [4].
· Unknown who Elizabeth Drake’s parents were.
· Lucy Hardy is the daughter of Colonel John Hardy (1613 – 1675) and Olive Council (1615 – 1675) [4].  
· Colonel John Hardy is the son of Richard Hardy (1577 – 1645) and Alice Wilson (1586 – 1658). Richard’s parents are unknown. [4]
· Michael Fulgham is the son of Anthony Fulgham (1610 – 1670) and Elizabeth Norris (1623 – 1650). Their parents are unknown  [4].  
· Ann Izzard is the daughter of Richard Izzard (1615 – 1669) and Rebecca Braswell (1615 – 1675) [4].
· Unknown other children [5]
· Henry Applewhite V. ( ? – 5/11/1783).  Married Ann Harris (1735 – Feb 3, 1795 [1]) on 5/11/1756 in Isle of Wight Co., VA. [5]
· Going up Ann Harris lineage: Her parents were Edward Harris and Mary ? [1]
· Mary Applewhite  ( ? - ?). Married John Barham. [5]
· Arthur Applewhite ( ? – 1793). Married Martha Peterson (1). Married Betsy Wiliamson (2).  Married Patsy Turner (3). [5]
· Benjamin Applewhite  ( ? - ?). [5]
· William Applewhite. ( ? - ?).  Married Polly Williamson. [5]
· Henry Applewhite VI. ( ? - ?). [5]
· Sallie Applewhite. ( ? - ?).  Married Henry Cooper (1).  Married Josiah Deshiela (2). [5]
· Priscilla Applewhite. ( ? – 1848). Married Thomas Jordon. Lived in Madison, GA. [5]
· Nancy Ann Applewhite [1]. ( ? – 3/23/1803).   Married Davis Battle.  Died in Edgecombe County, NC. [5]
· Hardy Applewhite (1758 – 8/26/1809).  Married Charlotte Clifton. [5]
· John Applewhite (1760 – 3/6/1812).  Married Rebecca Moore on 10/14/1784.
· Jane Applewhite (7/24/1773 – Feb 1853).  Married Josiah Battle. [5]
· Rebecca Applewhite (7/24/1773 – 12/24/1863).  Married Thomas Merritt. [5]
· Thomas Applewhite (1775 – 1834).  Married Jane Batte [John Note: Battle?] [5]

	Item # 21
	Applewhaite / Applewhite Ancestors



Ok, it’s very difficult to do this on a long lineage line.  Let’s start with a simpler question.  Can I link the Barbados Thomas Applewhaite who married Mary Pead to his ancestors who were also my ancestors?  That seems to be a simpler question.  Let’s start with the information from “The Fabulous Applewhites” by Irene Applewhite Farwell.  She cites a manuscript in the British Museum (Add. MSS. 19115) which contains the pedigree of the Applewhaites in Stoke-on-Ash in Suffolk County, England.

1. John Applewhaite I
a. Henry Applewhaite I, born in Stoke-on-Ash, baptized on November 21, 1612.  He died in Stoke-on-Ash at an unknown date [John Note: however, later in the book, Ms. Farwell seems to say that Henry I died in Barbados].  His sons were:
i. Henry Applewhaite II, born in the Barbados in 1633.  In 1656 (who Irene says is possibly a nephew of Thomas) sailed to America on the ship Powerful from Barbados.  Henry II died in 1704 in Isle of Wight County, Virginia, USA.  So if Henry I was born and died in Stoke-on-Ash, but Henry II was born in Barbados, then Henry I and his wife had to have traveled to Barbados where Henry II was born (if the statement “Henry II was born in Barbados in 1633” is true). Or possibly the statement that Henry I died in Stoke-on-Ash is wrong, and Henry I died in Barbados?
ii. Thomas Applewhaite, unknown birth date and location, died in 1699 in Barbados

Ok, let’s try a new source on Wikitree.  There are just too many Henry’s and Thomas’s and I think people are mixing them up.  Let’s look at the head of the Applewhaite line starting with John Applewhaite (Applewhaithe):
1. John Applewhaite, born 1565 (probably in Stoke-on-Ash). Married Lydia Rivers in 1608.  He is the son of William Applewhaite and Katherine Rought [John Note: I have seen “Rout” also].
a. John Applewhaite. Unknown birth date, probably in Stoke-on-Ash.  Died 1673 at unknown location.
b. Henry Applewhaite (b. 1610 in Stoke-on-Ash, died 1679 in Barbados).  Married Marion Elizabeth Callender in 1630 in Barbados.
i. Thomas Applewhaite.  Born 1635 in Barbados, died 1699 in Barbados
c. Thomas Applewhaite (b. 1615 in unknown location (probably Stoke-on-Ash), died 16-Oct-1677, probably in Barbados). Married Mary Pead 26-Feb-1639 in St. Dionis Backchurch, London, England.  [John Note: This is the Thomas Applewhaite that I need to tie to our Henry Applewhaite line.  In this Thomas’ will, he refers to a “loving cousin Henry Applewhaite now resident in Virginia”. The will is dated December 10, 1674, so the Henry Applewhaite we are looking for should be alive and probably older in age at that time.]
i. Margarett Applewhaite
ii. Henry Applewhaite (heir). Born 1633 in Suffolk County, VA.  Married Hester Kingsland 27-Nov-1684 in Christ Church, Barbados.  Died about 1705 in Saint Thomas, Barbados.
1. Thomas Applewhaite
2. Hester Applewhaite
3. Margaret Applewhaite
4. Elizabeth Applewhaite
5. Frances Applewhaite
iii. Mary Applewhaite. Married  ? Kirton
d. Edmund Applewhaite
e. Robert Applewhaite

Our Henry Applewhaite line begins (according to Wikitree) with an unknown father and Elizabeth ? as the mother [John Note:  Irene Applewhite Farwell in “The Fabulous Applewhites” agrees with this pairing]:
1. Henry Applewhaite [John Note: This should be Henry II]. (b. 1643 in unknown location, died 9-May-1704 in Isle of Wight County, VA.  There is another Wikitree article that says this Henry’s wife is Hester Kingsland.  [John Note: I wonder if there is some confusion with the above 1.c.ii Henry Applewhaite? With so many Henry’s and Thomas’s, it’s very difficult to keep everyone separate!]  

[John Note: This Henry would be 31 years old in 1674 when Thomas Applewhite of Barbados wrote about his “loving cousin Henry Applewhaite now resident in Virginia”.  As Henry Applewhaite III would only be about 9 years old in 1674, Henry II is probably the Henry that Thomas of Barbados was referring to.  As he referred to Henry II as a “cousin”- unless he just meant “cousin” as “relative who isn’t a brother” – we need to find that Thomas’ father and Henry II’s father were brothers since both Thomas and Henry II are “Applewhaites”.

Thomas’ father is John Applewhaite. ]

a. Henry Applewhaite III.  Born about 1665 in Isle of Wight County, VA.  Married Anne Marshall in 1711 in Isle of Wight County, VA.  Died 27-Apr-1741 in IoW County, VA
i. Henry Applewhaite IV
ii. Anne (Applewhaite) Godwin
iii. Arthur Applewhaite
b. Thomas Applewhaite
c. William Applewhaite
d. John Applewhaite
e. Ann Applewhaite

Ok, now I think I have a clearer picture. 
· John Applewhaite I had sons named John, Henry, Thomas, Edmund, and Robert.  This Henry was Henry I.  Henry I was born in Stoke-on-Ash, but later moved to Barbados where he died.  Thomas met Mary Pead in London, where they were married.  Thomas also moved to Barbados ~1643), where he and Mary’s father went into the sugar cane, plantations, and slavery business in 1643.
· Henry I had a son (Henry II) in Barbados and Henry II went to Jamestown, then Isle of Wight County, VA in 1656.  Henry II was the ancestral founder of the U.S. Applewhaites, from which I come.

And that basically makes all the connections to get from my Applewhaite / Applewhite line to the Thomas Applewhaite / Mary Pead line!  When Thomas Applewhaite referred to his “loving cousin Henry Applewhaite now resident in Virginia”, he was talking about his nephew – Henry II.  This is the opinion of Ms. Farwell also (see page 4, top , of “The Fabulous Applewhites”).  That should make all the connections to Queen Consort Camilla’s genealogy.
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Early Isle of Wight families seem to have come mostly
from the southwest of England, that is the counties of
Gloucester, Somerset, Devon, Dorset, Wiltshire and
Hampshire. However, some of the west conntry families
such as Bennett and Brewer came over after they had
lived some time in London. Other families from the
west country were Bridger, from Gloucester; Pitt, Dor-
set and Bristol; Godwin, Somerset; Drake, Devon; Hol-
laday, Gloucester; Norsworthy, Devon. The Guteridge
family (Goodrich) probably is the same as that of
Gooderidge of Charlton Kings, Gloucester. The Marshall
family also seems to have come from Exeter, Devon, or
Chillington, Somerset, as there are several ‘‘Roberts”,
“‘Humphreys”” and “Johns” in that pedigree. The
Sewards came from Somerset as shown by their wills.
The Giles, Marshall and Crocker families are shown in
Wescott’s History of Devon. The Hardy family may
be the one shown in Hutchin’s Dorset. It is noticeable,
in trying to locate the home places of Isle of Wight
families, that their names appear to he more numerons
in the west country than any other part of England.
After the west country, London and its surrounding
counties seem to be next.
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Isle of Wight County : 1608-1907.
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War of 1812: In this second war with Great
Britain, Tsle of Wight county was ready with her
‘money and men to o her full part. No sooner than
war was declared (Jue 11th, 1811), the raising of
companies by voluntary enlistment went on actively,
and before the end of the war (1815), several bun.
dred men of this county had become soldiers of the
United States. Ten companies, containing, in the
aggregate, five hundred enlisted men, were mus-
tered into the service of the United States as the
Twenty-ninth Regiment of Virginia Voluateers, of
‘which Joseph W. Ballard, of this county, was major,
in command. The offcers of thece companies were:
Captains W, B. Moody, Richard Bidgood, Joseph
Atkinson, James  Atkinson, David  Dick, Simon
Gualtney, Robert Jordan, John Lawrence, Robert.
‘Tynes and Charles Wrenn, Licutenents David Dick,
Robert West, Charles Wrenn, Joseph Godwin, Jno.
W. Eley, Josiah Holleman, Willis Morris, Exum
‘Eley, George W. Driver, Joseph Hodsden. Ensigns—
Teaac Moody, Tristam Bunkley, George Wilson, Jo-
siah Wrens, Teary Applewhaite, Dawson Delk 1
addition to the foregoiog named companies Captain
Shield mustered acompany of forty-cight men,
which was organized in Smithfield, entered the ser-
vice Febraary 5th, 1815, and served out their enlist-
ment at Nocfolk: Oficers—Hamilton Shield, cap-
tain; Peter Jones, lieutenant; Archibald Atkinson,
ensign.

Tn this war the enemy attempted very few incur-





